

Nos. 25-406 and 25-567

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

AT&T, INC.,
Respondent.

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTH AND SECOND CIRCUITS

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF AT&T, INC. AND VERIZON
COMMUNICATIONS INC.**

David C. Tryon

Counsel of Record

THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE

88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300

Columbus, OH 43215

(614) 224-4422

D.Tryon@BuckeyeInstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Excluding the right to a jury in civil
 administrative actions realizes the fears of the
 Founders and the Framers 4

 II. The FCC’s adjudication procedures violate
 multiple constitutional guarantees in bypassing
 the right to a jury trial 10

 A. The right to a jury trial has more than one
 textual basis 10

 B. Jury-less executive adjudication fails to
 provide Americans due process of law 12

 III. Justice delayed is justice denied 13

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	12
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973)	12
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	12
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018)	9
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851)	4
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	13
<i>Musick v. People</i> , 40 Ill. 268 (1866)	7
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	8
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024)	10
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895).....	7
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021).....	9
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 588 U.S. 634 (2019)	16

Other Authorities

- 13 *The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution* (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 1981) .. 7
- 4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (Oxford, Clarendon Pr. 1992)..... 4
- Akhil Reed Amar, *Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction* (1998) 11
- An Old Whig III* (Oct. 20, 1787), reprinted in 3 *The Complete Anti-Federalist* 28 (H. Storing ed. 1981) 6, 8, 9
- An Old Whig VIII* (Feb. 6, 1788), reprinted in 3 *The Complete Anti-Federalist* (H. Storing ed. 1981) ... 11
- Elizabeth Lee Thompson, *Procedural Innovation, the Rule of Law, and Civil Rights Justice*, 14 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 1164 (2024)..... 14
- FCC Fines Largest Wireless Carriers for Sharing Location Data*, Federal Communications Commission (Apr. 29, 2024), <https://www.fcc.gov/document/fcc-fines-largest-wireless-carriers-sharing-location-data>..... 15
- Gary Lawson, *Take the Fifth... Please!: The Original Insignificance of the Fifth Amendment's Due Process of Law Clause*, 2017 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 611 (2017) 10
- John Adams, *The Earl of Clarendon to William Pym No. III*, reprinted in *The Revolutionary Writings of John Adams* (Bradley Thompson ed., 2000)..... 4
- Kenneth S. Klein, *The Myth of How to Interpret the Seventh Amendment Right to A Civil Jury Trial*, 53 Ohio St. L.J. 1005 (1992) 7

Kent Barnett, <i>Against Administrative Judges</i> , 49 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1643 (2016)	9
<i>Letter from the Federal Farmer IV</i> (Oct. 12, 1787), <i>reprinted in 2 The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (H. Storing ed. 1981).....	11
Lewis Carroll, <i>Adventures in Wonderland and Through the Looking Glass</i> (1998)	13, 17
Lochlan F. Shelfer, <i>How the Constitution Shall Not Be Construed</i> , 2017 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 331 (2017)	7
Maureen O'Connor, <i>The Ohio Modern Courts Amendment: 45 Years of Progress</i> , 76 Alb. L. Rev. 1963 (2013).....	14, 15
Ohio Legislative Serv. Comm'n, <i>The Ohio Court System: Its Organization and Capacity</i> (1961)	14
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful</i> (2015)	16
Philip Hamburger, <i>Law and Judicial Duty</i> , 14 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 367 (2010)	16
Randy Barnett & Evan Bernick, <i>The Original Meaning of the 14th Amendment</i> (2021).....	10, 11
Stephan Landsman, <i>The Civil Jury in America: Scenes from an Unappreciated History</i> , 44 Hastings L.J. 579 (1993).....	5
Suja A. Thomas, <i>Judicial Modesty and the Jury</i> , 76 U. Colo. L. Rev. 767 (2005).....	11
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (Fall River Press ed. 2021)	12
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Fall River Press ed. 2021).....	4

The Honorable Garrett Brown, <i>The 2011 Chief Justice Joseph Weintraub Lecture</i> , 65 Rutgers L. Rev. 217 (2012).....	8
The Honorable Jennifer Walker Elrod, <i>w(h)ither The Jury? The Diminishing Role of the Jury Trial in Our Legal System</i> , 68 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 3 (2011)	4, 5, 7
William Baude, <i>Adjudication Outside Article III</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 1511 (2020)	9
Regulations	
47 C.F.R. § 0.341	8, 11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	10
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	10, 11
U.S. Const. pmbl.	11
